



ALPHAGEN INTELLIGENCE CORP.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

*In Canadian Dollars, unless noted
(Unaudited)*

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of AlphaGen Intelligence Corp. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the six months ended December 31, 2023, have not been reviewed or audited by the Company's independent auditors.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

As at	Notes	December 31, 2023	June 30, 2023
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash		\$ 405,586	\$ 154,356
Accounts receivable		10,446	465,027
GST receivable		9,303	19,549
Other receivable		144,086	140,899
		570,421	779,831
Non-current Assets			
Goodwill	4	2,425,425	2,425,425
TOTAL ASSETS		2,995,846	3,205,256
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8	582,948	428,713
Acquisition payable		-	65,000
		582,948	493,713
Non-current Liabilities			
Government loan	5	60,000	60,000
TOTAL LIABILITIES		642,948	553,713
EQUITY			
Share capital	6	15,950,678	15,950,678
Reserves	6	4,679,977	4,541,337
Accumulated other comprehensive income		(37,858)	(37,858)
Deficit		(18,239,899)	(17,802,614)
TOTAL EQUITY		2,352,898	2,651,543
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		\$ 2,995,846	\$ 3,205,256

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Nature of operations (Note 1) and going concern (Note 2)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Brian Wilneff", Director

"Jonathan Anastas", Director

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

	For the Three Months ended December 31, 2023	For the Three Months ended December 31, 2022	For the Six Months ended December 31, 2023	For the Six Months ended December 31, 2022
REVENUES (Note 9)	\$ 132,142	\$ 166,958	\$ 521,824	\$ 275,532
Cost of Sales	(43,872)	(55,306)	(175,878)	(86,313)
GROSS MARGIN	88,270	111,652	345,946	189,219
EXPENSES				
Advertising and marketing	8,689	-	10,721	-
Consulting and payroll	200,413	233,369	345,729	480,331
Management fees (Note 8)	68,163	90,450	153,098	167,516
Office and miscellaneous	11,229	14,275	29,156	50,835
Professional fees	103,149	63,035	103,149	90,553
Share-based payments (Note 8)	46,862	-	138,640	-
Tournament prizes	-	7,924	-	12,437
Transfer agent and filing fees	7,129	10,878	12,721	31,944
OPERATING EXPENSES	(445,634)	(419,931)	(793,214)	(833,616)
TOTAL OPERATING LOSS	(357,364)	(308,279)	(447,268)	(644,397)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	5,480	660	9,983	(1,686)
Interest	-	(3,439)	-	(3,439)
Bad debt	-	(62,702)	-	(62,702)
	5,480	(65,481)	9,983	(67,827)
NET AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	(351,884)	(373,760)	(437,285)	(712,224)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – Basic and diluted	91,223,380	90,823,380	91,223,380	90,823,380

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

	Common Shares	Share Capital	Reserves	Accumulated OCI	Deficit	Total Equity
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2022	90,823,380	15,886,678	3,504,756	(37,858)	(16,753,036)	2,600,540
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(712,225)	(712,225)
Balance, December 31, 2022	90,823,380	15,886,678	3,504,756	(37,858)	(17,465,261)	1,888,315
Balance, June 30, 2023	91,223,380	15,950,678	4,541,337	(37,858)	(17,802,614)	2,651,543
Share-based payment pursuant to options granted	-	-	105,509	-	-	105,509
Share-based payment pursuant to RSRs granted	-	-	33,131	-	-	33,131
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(437,285)	(437,285)
Balance, December 31, 2023	91,223,380	15,950,678	4,679,977	(37,858)	(18,239,899)	2,352,898

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flow

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

For the Six Months Ended December 31,	2023	2022
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (437,285)	\$ (712,224)
Items not affecting cash:		
Foreign exchange	(9,983)	1,686
Share-based payments (Note 6)	138,640	-
Interest expense	-	3,439
Bad debt expense	-	62,702
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	454,581	(45,365)
GST receivable	10,246	(3,171)
Prepays	(3,187)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	164,218	(55,689)
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities	317,230	(748,622)
INVESTING ACTIVITY		
Acquisition of Shape	(65,000)	(100,000)
Cash used in investing activity	(65,000)	(100,000)
Net change in cash	252,230	(848,622)
Cash, beginning of period	154,356	1,207,860
Cash, end of period	406,586	359,238

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

No interest paid during the six months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp. (Formerly: Alpha Metaverse Technologies Inc.) (the “Company” or “Alpha”) was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on March 1, 2019. The Company’s registered office is 2200-885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3E8.

On April 13, 2020, the Company completed the Share Exchange Agreement (“Agreement”) with Esports Enterprises Inc. (“Esports”), a private company. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the shareholders of Esports transferred all of their issued and outstanding shares to the Company in exchange for a pro-rated number of shares of the Company. Consequently, the transaction constitutes control of Esports by the Company, with Esports representing a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company for accounting and reporting purposes.

On May 14, 2021, the Company’s shares began trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) and now trade under the symbol, “AIC”.

The Company is a technology-driven organization specializing in the creation of immersive content for the metaverse and augmented reality landscapes. Our expertise extends to various domains, including gaming and gaming-as-a-service (GaaS) applications, as well as the implementation of generative artificial intelligence (AI). We are dedicated to metaverse development and offer services aimed at enhancing the profitability and engagement within esports and gaming ecosystems.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements (the “financial statements”) were approved by the Board of Directors on February 29, 2024.

2. GOING CONCERN

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due. During the six months ended December 31, 2023, the Company realized a net loss of \$437,285 (2022 - \$712,224), and as of December 31, 2023, has an accumulated deficit of \$18,239,899 (June 30, 2023 - \$17,802,614) and working capital deficit of \$12,527 (June 30, 2023 – working capital of \$286,118). In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Although the Company has increased its revenues and net income during the year ended June 30, 2023, and six months ended December 31, 2023, there is no assurance that the Company will continue to do so as the Company remains in the start-up phase on its business cycle. If for any reason, the Company is unable to continue as a going concern, this could result in adjustments to the amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities in the Company’s financial statements and such adjustments could be material. Furthermore, these conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that raises substantial doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and international circumstances. Recent geopolitical events, including, the outbreaks of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, relations between NATO and Russian Federation regarding the situation in Ukraine, and potential economic global challenges such as the risk of the higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and risk with respect to the prospects of the Company’s business.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee. These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

These financial statements are condensed as they do not include all of the information required by IFRS for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

b) Basis of consolidation

These financial statements include the operations of the Company and its subsidiaries, as follows:

Subsidiary	Country	Ownership Percentage
Esports Enterprises Inc.	USA – Delaware	100%
GamerzArena LLC	USA – Delaware	100%
Shape Immersive Entertainment Inc. (“Shape”)	Canada – British Columbia	100%

Consolidation of an investee begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Control is achieved when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

c) Foreign currencies

The Company’s functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar.

Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the statement of financial position.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined, and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized.

d) Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The timely preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses, and disclosures. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively. As at December 31, 2023, management has identified the following material estimates:

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

- i) **Share-based payments**
Management determines fair value for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Similar calculations are made to value warrants. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.
- ii) **Estimated lives – tangible and intangible assets**
Amortization of tangible assets is dependent upon estimates of useful lives based on management's judgment. Determination must be made by management whether the gaming platform or gaming license has an indefinite life or if not, management determines its lifespan. In management's view, the gaming platform and gaming license will have a finite life.
- iii) **Impairment considerations**
Goodwill impairment testing requires management to make critical estimates within the impairment testing model. On an annual basis, the Company tests whether goodwill is impaired.
- Determining whether any charge to impairment against the Company's tangible and finite lived intangible assets requires management to estimate the recoverable amount, which is defined as the higher of fair value less the cost of disposal or value in use. Many factors used in assessing recoverable amounts are outside of the control of management and it is reasonably likely that assumptions and estimates will change from period to period. Impairment is reviewed on an annual basis or as events and conditions change.
- The recoverable value of goodwill and tangible and intangible assets is determined using discounted cash flow models, which incorporate assumptions about future events including future cash flows, growth rates and discount rates.

In the preparation of these financial statements, management has made judgments, aside from those that involve estimates, in the process of applying the accounting policies. The following critical judgments can have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements:

- i) **Business combinations**
Judgment is used when determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. Judgment is also used in measuring the fair value of equity instruments issued as consideration for a business combination, and in allocating the fair value of consideration paid to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed.
- The Company measures all assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition-date fair values. The excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred over the net assets of the acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed is recognized as goodwill as of the acquisition date.
- ii) **Functional currency**
Determination of an entity's functional currency involves judgment taking into account the transactions, events, and conditions relevant to each individual entity. Determination of functional currency involves evaluating evidence about the primary economic environment in which each entity operates and is re-evaluated when facts and circumstances indicate that conditions have changed.
- iii) **Reversal of liabilities**
In determining whether to reverse certain liabilities, management is required to make judgements about whether a sufficient period of time has passed since the specified vendors have requested payment. After a sufficient amount of time has passed without contact, the Company elects to reverse the associated liabilities and record a recovery on the statement of comprehensive loss.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

iv) Revenue recognition – performance obligations

Performance obligations promised in a contract are identified based on the goods and services that will be transferred to the customer that are both capable of being distinct, (i.e., the customer can benefit from the goods or services either on its own or together with other resources that are readily available), and are distinct in the context of the contract (i.e., it is separately identifiable from other goods or services in the contract). To the extent a contract includes multiple promises, we must apply judgment to determine whether those promises are separate and distinct performance obligations. If these criteria are not met, the promises are accounted for as a combined performance obligation.

4. GOODWILL

As of December 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, goodwill of \$2,425,425 arose on the acquisition of Shape due to the benefit of expected revenue growth and future market developments. These benefits were not recognized separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets.

5. GOVERNMENT LOAN

Prior to its acquisition by the Company, Shape entered into an agreement with Western Economic Diversification Canada to receive a term loan of \$60,000 under the Regional Relief and Recovery Fund program (the “Government Loan”). The Government Loan was used to pay for operating costs during a period where the Company’s revenues were temporarily reduced due to economic impacts of the COVID-19 virus. Under the terms of the agreement, provided that 67% (\$40,000) of the Government Loan is repaid on or before March 31, 2024, the remaining 33% (\$20,000) will be forgiven. The outstanding amount of the Government Loan that is not repaid by March 31, 2024 becomes immediately repayable in 24 consecutive monthly instalments beginning April 1, 2024.

6. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized and Issued Share Capital

The authorized capital of the Company consists of an unlimited number of voting Class A common shares (without par value) and an unlimited number of non-voting Class B common shares (without par value).

During the six months ended December 31, 2023, the Company had had no common shares transactions.

b) Share Purchase Warrants

A summary of the changes in the Company’s share purchase warrants is as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, December 31 and June 30, 2023	11,910,140	0.39

Expiry Date	Exercise Price (\$)	Number of Warrants
March 7, 2024	0.40	11,020,500
March 7, 2024	0.25	889,640
Balance, December 31, 2023	0.39	11,910,140

As at December 31, 2023, the weighted average remaining life of these outstanding warrants was 0.39 years (June 30, 2023 – 0.69 years).

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

c) Performance Warrants

On September 1, 2020, the Company granted an aggregate of 7,000,000 performance warrants to certain consultants as consideration for the performance of ongoing services. These warrants were to become exercisable subject to the Company achieving certain milestones.

During the year ended June 30, 2022, 50% of the performance warrants (3,500,000 performance warrants) vested and became exercisable. As a result, the Company recognized the fair value of the performance warrants in share-based payments, which was measured at \$317,144 using the Black-Scholes pricing model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.61%, expected stock price volatility of 100%, expected life of 1.33 years, and expected dividend yield of \$nil.

On September 1, 2023, the 3,500,000 unvested performance warrants expired unexercised.

d) Options

A summary of the changes in the Company's stock options is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance, June 30, 2023	6,785,000	0.38
Expired	(2,800,000)	0.35
Balance, December 31, 2023	3,985,000	0.40

As at December 31, 2023, the Company held the following options:

Expiry date	Options outstanding	Options exercisable	Exercise Price
May 11, 2024	2,035,000	2,035,000	\$ 0.50
May 14, 2024	300,000	300,000	0.92
October 7, 2024	300,000	300,000	0.34
June 21, 2026	1,350,000	675,000	0.14
	3,985,000	3,310,000	\$ 0.40

On November 22, 2023, 500,000 options expired unexercised and on December 1, 2023, 2,300,000 options expired unexercised.

At December 31, 2023, the weighted-average remaining life of the options was 1.11 years (June 30, 2023 – 1.12 years).

During the six months ended December 31, 2023, the Company recognized \$105,509 in share-based payment expense related to the granting and vesting of options. These amounts were valued using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model based on the following assumptions:

	December 31, 2023
Risk-free interest rate	4.22%
Expected life	3 years
Expected volatility	140%
Expected dividend yield	Nil

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

e) Restricted Share Rights (“RSUs”)

A summary of the changes in the Company’s RSUs:

	Number of Units
Balance, December 31 and June 30, 2023, Outstanding	9,575,000
Balance, December 31, 2023, Exercisable	8,850,000

During the six months ended December 31, 2023, the Company recognized \$33,131 in share-based payments related to the RSUs granted (2022 - \$nil).

7. REVENUES AND SEGMENTED DISCLOSURES

During the six months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized revenue from the following segmented revenue streams:

For the Six Months Ended December 31,	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Product development – United States based	519,811	271,723
Monthly online subscriptions	2,013	3,809
Total	521,824	275,532

The Company’s major customers for its product development revenues are as follows:

For the Six Months Ended December 31,	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Customer 1	519,811	-
Customer 2	-	181,611
Customer 3	-	54,608

The Company’s cost of sales consists of cost of direct labour related to the creation of product development. All of the Company’s assets and labour is located in Canada.

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Key management are those personnel having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the Company and include both executive and non-executive directors, and entities controlled by such persons. The Company considers all directors and officers of the Company to be key management personnel.

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and have been measured at the exchange amount, which the amount agreed to by the related parties.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

The aggregate value of transactions relating to key management personal during the six months ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

For the Six Months Ended December 31,	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Management fees ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾⁽³⁾⁽⁴⁾	153,098	167,516
Share-based payments	78,155	-
Total	231,253	167,516

Notes for the six months ended December 31, 2023, the Company incurred:

- 1) \$84,535 (2023 - \$99,501) of management fees in provision of CEO services from the CEO of the Company.
- 2) \$36,000 (2023 - \$36,000) of management fees in provision of CFO services from a company controlled by the CFO and Director of the Company.
- 3) \$32,563 (2023 - \$32,015) of management fees in provision of director services from a company controlled by Director of the Company.

As at December 31, 2023, a balance of \$197,814 was owing to key management personnel for fees incurred on behalf of the Company with these amounts all included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amounts payable are non-interest bearing, are unsecured, and have no specific terms of repayment.

As at December 31, 2023, the Company had a balance of \$40,000 of loan payable owing to a director of the Company with this amount included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount is non-interest bearing, unsecured, and has no specific terms of repayment.

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company defines the capital that it manages as its cash and share capital.

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain corporate and administrative functions necessary to support the Company's operations and corporate functions; and to seek out and acquire new projects of merit.

The Company manages its capital structure in a manner that provides sufficient funding for operational and capital expenditure activities. Funds are secured, when necessary, through debt funding or equity capital raised by means of private placements. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to obtain debt or equity capital in the case of working capital deficits.

The Company does not pay dividends and has no long-term debt or bank credit facility. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

10. RISK MANAGEMENT

a) Financial Risk Management

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance which could affect its ability to achieve its strategic objectives. The main objectives of the Company's risk management processes are to ensure that risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate in relation to those risks. The principal risks to which the Company is exposed are described below.

i. Capital Risk

The Company manages its capital to ensure that there are adequate capital resources for the Company to maintain operations. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and share capital.

ii. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay any amounts owed to the Company. The Company's cash is held in large Canadian financial institutions. Accounts receivable are nominal in nature and does not expose the Company to credit risk.

AlphaGen Intelligence Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

Unaudited - In Canadian Dollars, unless noted

iii. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. As at December 31, 2023, the Company's working capital deficit is \$12,527 (June 30, 2023 – working capital of \$286,118) and it does not have any long-term liabilities. The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the ownership interests of the Company's shareholders and may result in dilution to the value of such interests.

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As at December 31, 2023, the Company had cash of \$406,586 (June 30, 2023 - \$154,356).

iv. Market Risk

Market risk incorporates a range of risks. Movements in risk factors, such as market price risk and currency risk, affect the fair values of financial assets and liabilities. The Company is not exposed to these risks.

v. Currency Risk

The operating results and financial position of the Company are reported in Canadian dollars. As the Company is exploring opportunities in an international environment, some of the Company's financial instruments and transactions are denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar. The results of the Company's operations are subject to currency risk.

The Company has not entered into any agreements or purchased any foreign currency hedging instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency conversions is not significant, and therefore, does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.

The Company is exposed to currency risk through the following monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, stated at the Canadian dollar equivalent:

	December 31, 2023	June 30, 2023
Cash - \$USD	130,000	100,000
Accounts receivable - \$USD	5,000	465,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - \$USD	-	(108,000)

Based on the above net exposure and assuming that all other variables remain constant a 10% change in the value of the foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in a \$18,000 increase or decrease in the Company's net loss (June 30, 2023 – \$46,000).

b) Fair Values

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to their short-term to maturity.

Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are not observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The Company does not have any financial instruments classified as at fair value.